

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2129-2130/2012

DORAIRAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DORAISAMY (DEAD) AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([PART-HEARD BY : HON'BLE C.T. RAVIKUMAR AND HON'BLE SANJAY KAROL,
JJ.] [RETAIN IN THE TOP OF THE LIST]
IA No. 113014/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 07-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mr. V.giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.raghavachari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev M.roy, Adv.
Mr. Anand Selvam, Adv.
Mr. P.srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Dr.d.jayaprakash, Adv.
Mr. Atchaya Gopal, Adv.
Ms. R.shase, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Sankalp Suman, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D Mohan, Adv.
Mr. S Raju, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh S. Pandian, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Stalin D'souza, Adv.
Mr. Malinvin S., Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. M.c. Dhingra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.
Mr. O.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Ram, Adv.
Mr. Surendra Gautam, Adv.

Mr. P.Ravishankar Rao, Adv.
Mr. G.Ilamurugu, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned Senior counsel appearing on both sides for some time.

Considering the fact that the parties to the *lis* are close relatives and finding an element of settlement and taking note of the rival submissions reflecting the desire to attempt to settle the matter amicably, we are inclined to adjourn the matter by two weeks to enable the parties to explore the possibility of settling the matter.

In such circumstances, the parties to the *lis* are directed to appear before the co-ordinator, Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Madras on 12.11.2024 at 11.00 A.M. The Co-ordinator shall nominate a Mediator to facilitate the parties to settle the matter amicably. However, we make it clear that the Mediator shall entertain only the parties to the *lis*. In other words, only the parties who are already on record and

before this Court in the captioned appeals.

All the pending interlocutory applications stand dismissed. Registry shall forward a copy of this order to the Co-ordinator, Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Madras to do the needful.

The Registry is directed to call for soft copy of the original Trial Court records.

List on 20.11.2024.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)